(j/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL May 6, 1999
G-R #:180107
TO: Mr, David B. De Witt CC: Mr. Tim Ripp
Tosco Marketing Company Pacific Environmental Group
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 2025 Gateway Pl., Suite 440,
San Ramon, California 94583 San Jose, California 95110
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) 8S #5430
Project Coordinator 1935 Washington Avenue
Gettler-Ryan Inc. San Leandro, California

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 26, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Semi-Annual 1999 - Event of March 2, 1999

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by May 18, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Heslth Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Michael Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Dept., 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
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PACIFIC oS
N ENVIRONMENTAL
\\n\ GROUP, INC.
AN [T} COMPANY
April 20, 1999

Project 311-038.1A

Mr. John Jang

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Re: 76 Service Station 5430
Quarterly Summary Report
First Quarter 1999

Dear Mr. Jang:

As directed by Mr. David DeWitt of Tosco Marketing Company, Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. is forwarding the quarterly summary report for the following location:

Service Station Location
3430 1935 Washington Avenue, San Leandro

If you have questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at
{(408) 441-7500.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

==
= .

Timothy L. Ripp

Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. David DeWitt, Tosco Marketing Company _
M. Kevin Tinsley, Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 = San Jose, California 95110-1014 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



Quarterly Summary Report
First Quarter 1999

76 Service Station 5430
1935 Washington Avenue at Castro Street
San Leandro, California

County STID #: 1747
County: Alameda

BACKGROUND

Unocal files suggest that a product line leak occurred in June 1976, and that one of the
original underground gasoline storage tanks failed a precision test in October 198]1. In
December 1981, the two original steel gasoline storage tanks were replaced with two
fiberglass gasoline storage tanks. There are currently six on-site groundwater monitoring
wells and one off-site groundwater monitoring well in use at the site. InJ uly 1997, three ofi-
site exploratory borings were drilled on the property to the south of the 76 station. Based on
the findings of that investigation, the lateral extent of hydrocarbon impact to groundwater is
considered delineated. The product dispensers and associated underground product piping
were replaced in July and August 1998. The underground waste oil storage tank was also
removed and replaced with an aboveground waste oil storage tank.

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

No activities were performed.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling activities will be performed in June 1999,
and reported in August 1999,

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

Soil contamination delineated? Yes.

Dissolved groundwater delineated? Yes.

Free product delineated? Not applicable.

Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered this quarter? None.
Soil remediation in progress? Not applicable.

Anticipated start date? Not applicable.

Anticipated completion date? Not applicable.

Dissolved/free product remediation in progress? No.

Anticipated start? Unknown.

Anticipated completion? Unknown.

CONSULTANT: PEG/IT

3110381 AVMQI9QSR | April 20, 1999



GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

G-R Job #130107

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Semi-Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampiing Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R). On March 2, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled seven wells (U-1 through U-7)
at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and a Concentration Map is
included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Deannahﬁg

Project Co rdinacst?j_____,,
/%Z .
]

Step . Carter
Semidr Geologist, R.G. No, 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
5430.qml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =+ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue -
San Leandro, California

Wl e BTW T GWE D RGBT E X

TOC*: = o) (B (Gpb) - (ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)

U-1

56.58 08/13/93" 31.60 24.98 507 310 0.84 ND 2.6 1.0 - - -
09/07/93 31.60 24,98 - - - - - - - - -

56.10 12/16/93" 33.19 22.91 130° ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/13/94 33.06 23.04 - - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 32.70 23.40 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94! 31.07 25.03 57 58 0.63 0.79 ND 0.65 - - -
05/18/94 31,76 24.34 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94' 32.26 23.84 61° 51 ND 1.4 ND 2.7 . ND 74
07/27/54 33.07 23.03 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 33.50 22.60 - - - - . . - - -
06/15/94' 33.93 22.17 83 ND 0.50 0.85 ND 0.77 - ND 9.5
10/11/94 33.25 22.85 - - - - - . - - -
11/08/94 34.05 22.05 - - - - - - - - -
12/06/94' 32.37 23.73 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND 5.8
01/10/95 31.29 24 81 - - - - - - - - -

56.09 03/14/95 27.86 28,23 71° 380 20 ND ND 10 - - -
06/20/95 28.20 27.89 170 500 50 ND ND 4.4 - - -
09/18/95 30.65 25.44 72.00 57 1.2 0.75 0.57 2.2 -8 - -
12/14/95 32.20 23.89 ND ND 0.72 1.4 1.2 3.6 - ND 3.8
03/06/96 26.53 29.56 ND 96 4.5 ND ND 3.7 ND - -
06/04/96 27.43 28.66 170° 410 48 ND 3.4 7.9 ND . -
09/06/96 30.25 25.84 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 26.03 30.06 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 43
09/04/97 31.56 24.53 - ND . ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.5
03/09/98 20.63 35.46 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/98 27.82 28.27 - ND 0.59 ND ND ND 3.1 ND 8.9
03/02/99 26.83 29,26 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.5

U2

55.77 08/13/93 30.87 24.90 - 1,400 ND ND ND ND - - -
09/07/93 30.87 24.90 - - - - .- — - - »

55.27 12/16/93 32.19 23.08 - 330 1.7 ND 11 8.5 - - -

5430.x1s/#180107 1 As of 03/02/99
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| Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue _ -
San Leandro, California

Well ID/ - - Date DTW - GWE - TPH(D) TPH(G) B T o 1,2DeA
TOC* ) . () . @ph) . (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) __(ppd)
U-2 01/13/94 32.13 23.14 - - - - - - - - -
(cont) 02/09/94 33.50 21.77 - -- - -- - - - - --
03/25/94 30.09 25.18 - 130 0.70 0.78 0.65 0.64 - ND 11
(D)  03/25/94 - - - - - - - - - ND ND
05/18/94 30.73 24.54 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94 31.31 23.96 - 180° ND ND ND 0.86 - ND 0.54
07/27/94 2.12 23.15 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 32.50 22.77 - - - - - - - - -
09/15/94 33.00 2.7 - 1,000° 44 ND ND ND - ND 0.66
10/11/94 32.35 2.92 - - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 33.09 22.18 - - - - - - - - -
12/06/94 3144 23.83 - 250 19 ND ND ND - ND ND
01/10/95 30.25 25.02 - - - - - - - - -
55.29 03/14/95 26.36 28.93 - 89 ND ND ND 1.2 - - -
' 06/20/95 26.74 28.55 - ND ND 0.58 ND 1.7 - - -
09/18/95 29.65 25.64 - ND ND ND ND 0.85 -5 - —
12/14/95 31.10 24.19 - ND ND 0.89 ND 2.0 -7 ND ND
03/06/96 25.17 30.12 - ND ND ND ND ND 80 ~ -
06/04/96 26.03 29.26 - ND ND ND ND ND 110 - -
09/06/96 29.18 26.11 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.64 30.65 - ND ND ND ND ND 42 - -
09/04/97 30.59 24.70 - ND ND ND ND ND 46 — -
03/09/98 19,22 36.07 - ND ND ND ND ND 4.4 - -
09/01/98 26.40 28.89 - ND ND ND ND ND 25 - -
03/02/99 25.48 29.81 - ND ND ND ND ND 16 - -
U-3
55.66 08/13/93 30.70 24.96 - 23,000 1,000 ND 1,700 1,600 - - -
09/07/93 30.70 24.96 - - - - - - - - -
55.24 12/16/93 32.08 23.16 - 15,000 570 ND 940 670 - - -
01/13/94 31.98 23.26 ~ - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 33.82 21.42 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 30.03 25.21 - 18,000 560 40 1,000 770 - ND 480
05/18/94 30.66 24.58 - - - - - . - " -

5430.x1s/#180107 2 As of 03/02/99
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3430

1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Well I/ ~ Date DTW GWE TPH(D)  TPH(G) B T E X . MIBE

TOCH: (ft.) Mt Gpb) - pb) - (ph) (@pb) (opb) (o) ipph)

U3 06/19/94 31.19 24.05 - 17,000 580 ND 1,300 90 - ND 410

(cont) 07/27/94 31.98 23.26 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 32.39 22.85 - - - - - - —~ - -
09/15/94 32.84 22.40 - 12,000 370 ND 970 610 - ND 420
10/11/94 32.20 23.04 - - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 33.01 22.23 - - - - - - - - -
12/06/94 31.34 23.90 - 17,000 390 ND 990 560 - ND 430
01/10/95 30.23 25.01 - - - - - - - - -

55.23 03/14/95 25.44 29.79 - 13,000 860 120 1,300 1,700 - - -
06/20/95 26.70 28.53 - 9,800 590 ND 800 1,000 —~ - -
09/18/95 29.55 25.68 - 9,800 600 ND 1,000 760 -8 - -
12/14/95 31.02 24.21 - 10,000 520 ND 920 630 -7 ND 240
03/06/96 25.25 29.98 - 19,000 1,400 ND 1,800 3,000 73 - -
06/04/96 26.00 29.23 - 8,800 510 ND 600 830 ND .- -
09/06/96 29.06 26.17 - 15,000 360 20 540 450 ND - -
03/08/97 24.65 30.58 - 3,500 310 ND 230 630 ND ND 100
09/04/97 30.44 24.79 - 700 27 ND 48 34 ND ND 160
03/09/98 19.20 36.03 - 410 2 1.2 ND* 6.1 24 ND 4.4
09/01/98 26.33 28.90 - ND ND ND ND ND 6.1 ND ND
03/02/99 25.50 29.73 - 2,100 110 2.6 ND’ 240 39 ND 6.7

U4

55.39 03/14/95 26.52 28.87 - 490 3.2 2.1 0.79 1.2 -~ ND ND
06/20/95 26.90 28.49 - ND ND ND ND 1.5 —~ - .
09/18/95 29.79 25.60 - ND ND ND ND ND -8 - -
12/14/95 31.23 24.16 - ND ND 0.59 ND 0.79 -7 ND ND
03/06/96 25.30 30.09 - ND ND ND ND 0.62 50 - -
06/04/96 26.19 29.20 - ND ND ND ND ND 290 - -
09/06/96 29.32 26.07 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.79 30.60 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/97 30,71 24.68 - ND ND ND ND ND 18 - -
03/09/98 19.37 36.02 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 26.56 28.83 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/02/99 25.62 2977 - 110 0.89 0.53 ND 0.79 4.9 - -

5430 xis/# 180107

As of 03/02/99




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430

1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Welt ID/ Date DTW GWE TPH(D)  TPH(G) B T E X MTBE | . 12-DCB. . 1,2DCA .

TOC* (ft.) (ft.) (opb) . (pph) - 1222 (rpb) (opb). (opb): . (ppb) - -o(mpb) - - (ppb) -

U-s

54.18 03/14/95 25.20 28.98 - ND ND ND ND 1.2 - ND ND
06/20195 25.60 28.58 - ND ND ND ND 1.6 - - -
09/18/95 28.55 25.63 - ND ND ND ND 0.66 - - -
12/14/95 29.94 24.24 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
03/06/96 24.03 30.15 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/96 24.91 2927 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/06/96 28.06 26.12 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 23.49 30.69 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/97 29.46 24.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/98 18.10 36.08 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 25.27 28.91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/02/99 24.35 29.83 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

U-6

55.36 03/14/95 26.94 28.42 - 14,000 170 36 790 1,500 - ND 210
06/20/95 27.15 28.21 - 8,500 170 11 950 1,300 - - -
09/18/95 29.95 25.41 - 9,500 260 ND 1,400 1,800 - - -
12/14/95 31.32 24.04 - 15,000 240 ND 1,400 1,700 - ND 370
03/06/96 25.71 29.65 - 2,400 54 ND 170 250 ND - -
06/04/96 26.52 28.84 - 4,600 83 ND 400 520 46 - -
09/06/96 29.41 25.95 - 12,000 180 6.4 690 600 95 - -
03/08/97 25.25 30.11 - 2,000 180 ND 96 290 ND - -
09/04/97 30.75 24.61 - 680 17 ND 52 39 ND - ~
03/05/98 19.84 35.52 - 690 41 8.5 32 140 16 - -
09/01/98  INACCESSIBLE (PAVED OVER) - - - - - - - -
03/02/99 25.95 29.41 - 3,900 240 NI 650 430 45 - -

U7

55.05 03/14/95 26.13 28.92 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
0620195 26.38 28.67 -~ ND ND ND ND ND - - -
09/18/95 29.21 25.84 -~ ND ND ND ND ND - - -
12114195 30.75 24.30 - ND ND ND ND 0.88 - ND ND

5430.xIs/#180107 4 As of 03/02/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and analytical results prior to March 9, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ppb = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH({D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether {D) = Duplicate

TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

* TOC elevations were surveyed March 1995, based on Benchmark provided by City of San Leandro, City Engineers Office, Damm 1929, USGS adjusted.

Prior to December 16, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the top of well covers.

! Total Qil and Grease (TOG) was ND,

Not a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling hydrocarbons in the beiling range of stoddard calculated as diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and norn-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.3 ppb.

Detection limit raised. Refer 1o analytical results.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 2.0 ppb, and Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 0.60 ppb.
Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.2 ppb,

Note: All EPA Method 8010 constituents were ND, except as indicated above.

5430.x1s/#180107 [

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.

As of 03/02/99



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel] adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples. .

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California. :

hiforms\tosco-sop. fro-1/98



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _# 6430 Job#: |2otle7
Address: _193¢  Wq SL.',TJ-.M Avo - Date: 3-2-99
City: _Sau Leaudean L CA Sampler: __ Do ¢
Well 1D -1 Well Condition: O.F -
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarban _ Amount Bailed
2, ( Thickness: {faet) (productiwater): flons
Total Depth 20, Volume 2"=0.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) & =1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water 2683 ft,
_ﬁ_?___ X VF 847 =_2-i7 X3 case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 tgal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling . _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
C Suctiofy Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 17" Weather Conditions: _clea .
Sampling Time: 7224 Water Color: clee Odor_ugu=s
Purging Flow Rate: [ apem. Sediment Description: _so.2 &
Did well de-water? 1f yes: Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity / /3 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal.) pmhos/cm *F (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
1 to z < 2.74 - &3 ta.7
NS s 7 39 Zico 2¢.3
il 14 7 747 ATA, 79.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ./  LABORATORY ANALYSES
y- | 3 Voi Y Hew SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
4 2 Vol /t Y s/ 210
COMMENTS:

9/97-flaldst.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _# 430 Job#: igoto7
Address: _193¢& Wa sL.'.“? . PP Date: 3-2- 949
Cit\/' S O L P c!.n_J ) - CA Sampler: .3—5 &
Well ID U-2 Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feet)  (productiwater}: {Gailons
Total Depth 29:27 =, Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 4% = 0.66
— Factor (VE) a'=1.50 12" =35.80
Depth to Water 254y w
. —_
13.7 7 XVFE 97 =2.34x3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Valume: 7.3 ical.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling - _
Equipment; Bailer Equipment: Disposabie Bailer™
Stack Bailer _
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 10, 2% Weather Conditions: _~ls a .
Sampling Time: FOiguA. - Water Color: clea . Odar:_ugn =
Purging Flow Rate: !_gom, Sediment Description: _a .« »
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {qat.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity / s Temperacure D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhas/cm oF (mgL) {(mV) (ppm)
03¢ 2-5 7.53 2.4/ 0. L
10 57 5 7. 50 7 -4 6.5
D, 7.5 7-52 7,?? 79.57
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .”  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U~ 2 Ve i Y Hepo SEQUOIA TPH{Glbtex/mibe
COMMENTS:

3797-Naidat.fiom




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _# 430 Job#: i L0107
Address: _19%¢< Wa chs q Lo Av. Date: 3-2- 94
City: Sou Leaudea —CA Sampler: _ Jeo <
Well ID U-3 Well Condition: O. £
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
38 Thickness: ffeert {product/warer): {Gallans)
e = Salans)
Total Depth 3 & Volume =017 3" =0.38 4 = 0.66
— Factor (VE) 6= 1.50 12" =35.80
Depth to Water 2550 &
[3.¢> X VE 947 =22+ x3 {case velume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 igal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling o
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Cisposable Bailer™~
Stack Bailer
7 Suction - Pressure Bailer
kG‘erdfos Grab Sample
Other; Other:
Starting Time: 2'5J Weather Conditions: cloa
Sampling Time: fOI)2 A Water Color: cle o . Odori_wvonx
Purging Flow Rate: } gom. Sediment Description: _4 . «
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: igal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivicy / 49 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
o (gal.) . umhos/cm °F — {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
_g:58 _Gyr 74 7-9¢4 243
q.y 5 7. %o 2.90 7/ 2.
q.54 7 7-38 792 797
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE !D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .~ LABORATORY AMNALYSES
- } 2 VoA Y HeLo SEQUQIA TPH{G})/btex/mtba
T 2ve A ' /2 ’ 7 Lolo
COMMENTS:

9/97-fleldat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _# 430 Job#: EA-RT
Address: 193¢ Wa shi, 5 b A Date: 3-2- 94
City: _Sou Leausd s CA Sampler: _ Jo ¢
Well 1D U-4 Well Condition: .k -
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ffeetl  (product/water): ailons
39 0
Total Depth 7.05 & Valume =017 3 =038 4 = 0.66
- Factor {VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 2561 o
r3. ‘“ X vE 4.7 =2 2¥ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Veolume: 7 !qal.}
Purge Disposahle Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Dispasable Bailer™~
Stack Bailer
Suction: Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ay Weather Conditions: _~l.a .
Sampling Time: g 30A~ Water Color: clee o Odori_sn g 1=
Purging Flow Rate: }__apm. Sediment Description: _s . 4 _»
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Vaolume: fqai.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity / 4 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
' (gal.) umhos/em °F (mgL) (V) {(ppm)
QIZ?' 2L X-'c >‘g) 7]-?’
q'te s 7-5% 7. 22.0
q'2) D) 762 $.87 ~72.2.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .  LABORATCRY ANALYSES
U~ 4 3 Veoh Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS:

9797-Meldat.frrm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _# 5430 Job#: | L0107
Address: _143%¢ We ara 4 Loy Auva. Date: 3-2-94
City: _Snu Leaundea L CA Sampler: __Js ¢
-~
Weil D g-5 Well Condition: .k -
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
29,5 Thickness: (feet) {product/water): IGallons)
[
Total Depth us Volume 2" = 0.17 3 = 0.38 & = 0.66
L Eactor {VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 2435 n

-
Eﬂ- "(a X VE 2.7 =2 4"{ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 Y lcal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer™~
Stack Bailer
éﬁh Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ¥ 3Y Weather Conditions: 1o a -
Sampling Time: X S7A Water Color: ol W Odori__ 1a o =
Purging Flow Rate: /_agm. Sediment Description: _a - »
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: tqal.l
Time Volume PH Conductivity / % Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinjty
. (gal.) umbhos/em ¥ oF__ {mg/L) (mV) {(ppm)
.45 e 7.3( G2 24
g 47 5 232 _6-74 1L
7 u 7.5 7.4 L-69 71.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .°  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- < 2 VoA ¥ HeL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mibe
COMMENTS:

9/97-flaldstlrm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _#<s430 Job#: o107
Address: _193¢ Wl 4 b Ave. Date: 3-2-94
City: Sau Lgau!m . CA Sampler: __Jo ¢
Well ID =6 Weli Condition: O.
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
4 Thickness: {feet] {praduct/water): {Gailens
%
Total Depth 10,07 &, Volume =017 3" = 0.38
A Factor (VF) & =1.50 12" =580
Depth to Water 25.9y &
- -
14.0> X vk 9.7 =239 X 3 (case velume} = Estimated Purge Valume: 7’ ) (gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling —_—
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer™~
Stack Bailer
< Suctior Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ¥, Weather Conditions: 1o a .
Sampling Time: 5} 254 Water Calar: flee . ‘Qdari_i e -
Purging Flow Rate: ! apm. Sediment Description: _y ;. »
Did well de-watar? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity / % Temperature D.O. ORP Allealinity
(gal) umhos/em «F {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
g1 2.y 72.29 4.79 2!/
AT 5 7-3§ $.2Y 77-2-«
v 41 7,7 7.2¢ -3 72 %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- 4 VoA Y Hew SEQUOIA TPH(Gl/btax/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-leldurtrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _# 430 Job#: o107
Address: _123¢< Wa SL;,«T Loy A, Date: 3-2-99
City: _Sou Leasuades CA Sampler: _ 3o «
Well 1D -7 Well Condition: ©. v -
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
}; Thickness: «ig/( {feet] (productfwater): é iGallons}
Total Depth 27738 Volume =017 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
] Facror {(VF} 6" = 1.50 12" = 580
Depth to Water 230 w :
| 7—'43 X VE 947 =242 X3 |case velumel = Estimated Purge Voiume: - igat,
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling —_—
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailler~~
Stack Bailer
<Suction™ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: 720 Weather Conditions: _laa .
Sampling Time: 2.4 A - Water Color: flee o Odori__ ot e-
Purging Flow Rate: ! cpm, Sediment Description: _i. » ~
Did well de-water? lfyes; Time: ____  \olume: [gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductiviey / 49 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal) _ gmhos/cm oF (mgL) (mV) {(ppm)
2. 3¢ 2 -~ Z. %o £ g 22.3
ALY, < 7. % $-33 28.¢
AR T 7 2-.35 $.77 70X
LABORATQORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE .”  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U~ 7 I VoA Y HeL - | sEquola TPHIG)/btax/mtba
/rr ’2_ va 4— A o /7 gC f o
COMMENTS:

- 9/97-fletdat. i
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Foollty Kumber_ _UNOCAT SS#5430
Faolllty Addrees . 1935 WASHINGTON AVFE. SAN LEANDRO, CA.

Coneultont ProjJect Number 180107.85

Contoct (Nome) .. [¥V/: Dﬂ"’_‘ 0 _DEwTy

{Phone) Cars) 1?_?'3-1 Ay
Sequoia Analytical

Laboratary Mame

TOSCO Coneulont Nome _Gettler—Ryan Inc., (G-R Tne.Y | Loboratory Refsose Mumber
Towet uhoting Congeny Mdfil.wﬂimlw SQmP“. C'J".c{,d by (Nome) —.S-GE A ET A AJ
oysoskpsmiink iy Project Contacl (Nome). Deanna L. Harding Collsotion Dote w e
(Phone)210-551-7555 (Fox Mumber)310-551-7888 . | signoture o
‘E . Anclysss To Be Performed PO NOT BILL
" - w TB-LB ANALYSIS
%4 33 § B ﬁ % .
: [ '] ‘E o 2 g [ _g g.
E 2 ] s E g £ 2 3 3
2 a | 2|1 @ e [ = 13.(° e |2 1s 12 i
2 E é A= | ev° .2 S és a0 '§§ 32 38 gg gg a8 2
5 3 z g:'l; é é § 3 E 8 EE; 3'@ g‘g 53" < ~ ig = Remarks
TB-LB v‘.A L/ - «~ Hee \ - ?03?48:1
Y ser] + |G "] - |- [~ ~ 9030182 AE
U wael - | ] - |- 9030484 A-C
- U.% Svod / ; '°":: - - v w 9030r184 A -E
- .4 wed| o | | gy | 9D30485(A-¢
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c - wea| o |2 VY -1 |~ 3030487 |
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— T C5C 27 10 Doy
lilinquished By {Stgnoture) Organizallon Dols/Time Reoleved For Loborolory By (Slgnoture) Date/Time }2,2(] @ho{nﬂ
V20 3249
RS2 242 59




S e UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwced City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9500 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 - FAX (916) 921-0100

L4 .
v Analy tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1868 - ' FAX (707) 792-0342

& Y | .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix;
: Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
. Attention: Deanna Harding First Sample #:  803-0481 ' :

]

p ’ 1
Water Received: Mar 3, 1999
Mar 18, 1999

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
Hg/L 903-0481 903-0482  903-0483 803-0484  903-0485 903-0486
TB-LB U1 U-2 U-3 U-4 U-5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 2,100 110 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 110 0.89 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.DO. N.D. N.D. 2.6 .53 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.C. N.O. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 240 0.79 N.D.
MTBE 25 N.D. N.D. 16 39 49 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: .- .- . Gasoline Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/10/99 3/10/98  3/10/99  3/10/99  3/11/99 3/10,/99
Instrument Identification: HP9 HP-5 HP-5 HP-2 HP-5 HP-8
Surrogate Recovery, %: a6 96 93 156 * 95 95
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarhons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above tha stated reparting Jimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Fiease Note:

* Surrogate recovery above control limit due ta coelution.

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager

) 9030481.GET <1>



1 680 T ad Ciry, 063 650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa Chesapeake Drive Redwoad Ciry, CA 94 (650) (650)

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 34598 {925) 988-53600 FAX (925) 988-9673

Analvtical 2t Aeme sues Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v 1na ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D Petaiuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettlé?:ﬁ\;(an - Dublm ‘. Client Project ID:  Unocal 55#5430, San Leandro Sampled:
. 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received: Mar 3, 1999

“ Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Mar 18, 1999
Attention: Deanna Hardin First § :

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D.
ug/L 903-0487 903-0488
U-6 u-7
Purgeable
Hydrocarhons 50 3.900 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 240 N.C
Toluene 0.5G N.D. N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 650 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 430 N.D.
MTBE 2.5 45 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/10/99 3/10/99
Instrument |dentification: HP-2 HP-g
Surrogate Recovery, %: 11 93
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeahle Hydrocarbens are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detected above the stated reperting fimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
i

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

S030481.GET <2>



Se qU.Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

1 . ]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Ana ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project iD:  Unocal SS#5430, San Leandro
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, U-1 Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

ttention: Deanna Hardin Lab Number: 90 :

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromoedichloramethane. ..., Q.50 e N.D.
=1 daT gl w0 1 o o TRV UUR PSSR 050 N.D.
Bromomethane..........ocovvev e e 1.0 e, N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride.........ooov e 0.50 e, N.D.
ChIOTODENZENE....ccvvv e, .80 e N.D.
ChIOroethane. ..o, 1.0 N.D.
CRIOIOFOITL e, Q.80 N.D.
Chloromethane............oovcee e, 1.0 N.D.
Dibromechioromethane. ..., 0.50 e N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... 050 N.D.
1.4-Dichlorabenzene. ... e 0.50 N.D.
1.2-Dichlorobenzene. ... 0.50 N.D.
1.1-Dichlaroethane..........cooooooe e 0.50 N.D.
| 1,2-Dichloroethane........................... . 0.50 4.5 {
1.1-Dichioroethene. . . . oo 0.50 e N.U.
cis-1.2-Dichlorcethene..........cooovee oo, 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Bichlaroethene. ..., s 050 e, N.D.
1.2-Dichloropropane. ... ..o 0.50 e, e N.D,
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..............ccooooeoiviiiioeeee 050 N.G.
Methylene chtoride................. 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane. ...........oooooeeo e, 050 e N.D.
Tetrachlaroethene.............ovv e, 0.50 ) N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1.1,2-Trichloroethane. ..o, 050 e N.D.
THCRIOroRthenNe .. e 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoramethane. ......ooooeoei e 050 e N.D.
Vinyl ChIORAE. ... 10 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit %% % Recovery
Chloro-2-fluorobenZent........c.eveeeeeeeeeeer e eee e 50 150 e 95
4-BromofluorobDenzZene...........oovevceeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e 50 =1 0 ST 83

Analytas reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ianne Fegley
roject Manager

- 9030481.GET <3>



i i i 50) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SequOIa ©80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) ( ) 2

404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlca]- 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342
: Hyan rojectiD:  Unocal SS#5430, San Leandro Sampled: Mar 2, 1999
. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, U-3 Received: Mar 3, 1999

~ Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Mar 12,
© Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 903-0484 R '

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
p9/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.........ooooommooee oo 0.50 e, N.D.
BromMOofOrM. .o e 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane... ..o e 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...........ococooooe oo 050 e, N.D.
Chlorobenzene. .........c.oooee e 0.50 e, N.D.
Chloroethane. ... T80 N.D.
Chloroform........... S PO R PO 050 N.D.
ChIoromethane... ... e 1.0 N.D.
Dibrormochloromethane.........ocooovevne oo 0.50 e N.D.
1.3-Dichlorobenzene... ... 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.............ooo 050 N.D.
1.2-Dichlorobenzere. ..o 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichlaroethane. ... 050 N.D.
{ 1,2-Dichloroethane. .. . T 0.50 rrrenesrenreceeaen 6.7
1.1-Uichioroethene.. . oo 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........cooooeeoooeoe 0.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........cccooveoooie . 0.50 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...........c.oooooeeooeoeoe 050 : N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ovee oo, 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-0ichloropropen..........oooveeeveeeooo, 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.......cooooeevreieeceeeee e 50 N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........ccoooee oo 050 N.D.
TetrachloroBthene...... ..ot 0.50 e, N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane..............cooo oo 0.50 e, N.D.
1,1.2-Trichlaraethane.........cocooover oo 050 e N.D.
THChIOrOBtNENE.......icve e 050 e, N.D.
Trichiarofluoromethane............oooooooo 050 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride........................... e e 1.0 N.D.
Surreogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Chloro-2-fluorobenzene.. ... e 50 1500 80
4-Bromofluorobenzene...........cooooee oo 50 150 108

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated fimit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

LLM‘LM
ulianne Fegley

Project Manager
- 9030481.GET <4>



g * Se uoia &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600Q FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnust Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

A Ivti ] 819 Smiker Avenue. Sute 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v naly {1CAL 1455 McDowell Biva, North, Ste.D  Peraluma, CA 54954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Samp ‘Mar 2, 1989¢
747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, U-7 Received: Mar 3, 199¢

ublin, CA 94568 Anaiysis Methocd: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed: Mar 12, 199
ttention: Deanna Harding Laby Number: 903-0488 Reported:  Mar 18, 199

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane. ..o iovireeeviesinnn e ienesvmens 0.50 e, N.O.
B OMOTOIM. .o 0.50 e N.D.
BromOometNaNe. ... e 10 N.D.
[Carbon tetrachloride..........coccoverii e T 1.2
CRlOFODENZENE. . et ee et i e 0.50 e N.D.
Chloroethane. ..o ‘ 1.0 N.D.
9121701 {01 1] 10 4 IURUURERUUR ST 0.50 e N.D.
ChIOrOmMEtNaNE. ..o 1.0 N.C.
Dibromochlaromethane. ..., 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorabenzene.........ccooii e 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzena.. ... 050 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobBeNZEna. e e 0.5 e N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethana.........coccov e, 050 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. .o 0.50 e N.C.
1,1-Dichioroethens. ..., 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroetheng. . 050 N.O.
trans-1,2-Dichioroetheng. ... oo 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... .o 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 0.50 e N.O.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene. ... Q.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... 5.0 N.O.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..................ccoiiiiieiea . 080 e e N.D.
TatrachiorOETNEIE. ..o ivivv s eeree s viiee s i s it e na e smrreeaes 0.50 e N.D.
1.1,1-Trichloragthane. ..........ccoo oo 0.50 e N.C.
1,1,2-Trichloraethane. ... .50 e N.D.
TrichlorGethene. ... e 050 RTTOTR N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. .........ccoc e 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride.......oo e 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Chloro-2-fluorobenzeng.. ... 50 L] 0 106
4-Bromofluorabenzens.......c.co i 50 180 e 105

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abaove the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
n_
fianne Fegley
Project Manager

9030481.GET <5




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(650) 3649500
(925) 9B8-5600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) $88-9673
FAX (316) 921-0100

14535 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

W ¥ Analytical

; Gettler-Ryan - Dublin

- 8747 Sierra Court, Suite J

- Dublin, CA 94568

+ Attention: Deanna Harding

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Matrix: Liguid

~ QC Sample Group: 9030481-488 Reported:  Mar 18, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPa 8020 EPA 8020 EPA BOZ20 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minke! J. Minket J- Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: §030368 qc30388 9030368 5030358
Date Prepared: 3.10/99 3/10/89 3/10/58 3,/10/9%
Date Analyzed: 3,10/99 3/10/98 3/10/98 3/10/88
Instrument |.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug,/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 85 100 1¢2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 9a 95 102
Relative %
Difference: 5.1 5.4 51 c.0

LCS Batchy: 21.CS031099 2LCS031099 2LCS031083  2LCS031085
Date Prepared: 3,10/99 3/10/95 3/10/99 3/10/99
Date Analyzed: 3;,10/99 3/10/99 3/10/99 3/10/93
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
L.CS %
Recovery: 100 95 100 108
% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Pleasa Note;

The LCSis a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sarme reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methocs employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample
- fartified with knawn quantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. If
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interfersncs, the LCS recovary is to be used to validate the batch,

llanne Fegley
roject Manager
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Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

A 1 * l BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (915) 921-0100
v na 5’ tlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. Marth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 7192-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Unocal SS#5430, San Leandro
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix:

2 Dublin, CA 94568 .
¥ Attention: Deanna Hardi _QC Sample Group: : Mar___1_8 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minket J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9030257 8030257 9030257 9030257
Date Prepared: 3/10/93 3/10/9% 3/10/99 3/10/99
Date Analyzed: 3/10/9¢ 3/10/9% 3/10/99 3/10/98
Instrument |.D.#: HP-5 HP-3 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20pug/L 20 ug/L B0 g/
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 95 g5 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Relative %
Difterence: 5.1 5.1 5.1 33

LCS Batch#: 5LC3031099 5LC3031099 5LCS031088  5LCS031088
Date Prepared: 3/10/99 3/10/89 3/10/9% 3/10/99
Date Analyzed: 3/10/98 3/10/99 3/10/99 3/10/9¢
Instrument |.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 110 115 110 117

% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matiix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
- fortified with known quantities of specific compaounds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedura. If
le\.(., the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh.

lianne Fegley
roject Manager

S030481.GET <7>
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S eau Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creel, CA 94598 (925) 988-5600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (914) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analy tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

- Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Unocal SS#5430, San Leandro
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Liquid

"Dublin, CA 94568

: Attention: Deanna Harding

QC Sample Group: 9030431488 Reported:  Mar 18, 198

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 802¢ EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9030299 9030298 8030299 9030299
Date Prepared: /10,88 3/10/99 3/10/99 3/10/89
Date Analyzed: 3/10/99 3/10/98 3/10/99 3/10/99
Instrument |.D.#: HP-g HP-9 HP-9 HP-@
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug /L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L B0 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 106 100 100 g8
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 100 100 98
Relative %
Difference: 5.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: 9LC 021089 gLCS031099 9LCS031099  9LCS03108%
Date Prepared: 3/10/99 3/10/99 3/10/99 3/10/99
Date Analyzed: 3/10/99 3/10/99 3/10/99 3/10/99
Instrument 1.0 #: HP-& HP-g HP-9 HP-g
LCS %
Recavery: 100 108 100 102

% RHecovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Please Note:
The LCS is a controt sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
-~ fortified with known quantities of specific compeunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
L the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ullanne Fegley
Project Manager
9030481,GET <B>



- S e uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 588-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

. 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v Analy £1CA]l 1455 McDowell Biva, Noreh, Ste. D Petaiuma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Y :
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ix: Liquid
i Dublin, CA 94568
" Attention: Deanna Hardin QC Sample Group: 9030481-488

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
Senzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater  C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9030401 2030401 9030401 §030401
Date Prepared: 3:11/99 3/11/99 3/11,99 /11,98
Date Analyzed: 3/11,;99 3/11/98 3/11;99 3/11/99
instrument |.D.#: HP-3 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 wg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 108
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: g5 100 95 g8
Relative %
Difference: 15 9.5 15 9.7

LCS Batch#: 5LCS031188 5LCS031199 5LC5031198  SLCS031199
Date Prepared: 3/11/99 3/11/99 3/11/99 3/11/99
Date Analyzed: 3/11/99 3/11/99 3/11/99 3/11/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 95 100 100 102

% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical mathods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
- fortified with known quantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire anaiytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does net fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, tha LCS recovary is to be used to validats the batch.

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager

9030481.GET <9>




Sequoia
Analytical

Gettle
15747 Slerra Court, Suite J
. Dublin, CA 94568
; Attention: Deanna HMarding

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. Morth, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650} 364-9600
(925) 9B3-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) $11-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Client P

Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 9030481-488 Reported: Mar 18, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
athene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA8Q10
Analyst: P Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9030432 9030432 9030432
Date Prepared: 3/12/99 3712/98 3/12/95
Date Analyzed: 3/13;99 313/99 3/13/99
instrument L.D.#: HP.7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 20 g, L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 140 110 130
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 115 85 110
Relative %
Difference: 20 15 17

LCS Batch#: 1.CS031299 LCS031299 LCS031298
Date Prepared: 3/12/99 3/12/99 3/12/9%
Date Analyzed: 3/12/99 3/12/99 3/12/9%

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP.7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 105 100 100
% Hecavery
Control Limits: 65-135 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Julianne Fegley
Praject Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected ta the entire analytical procedure. [f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike dues not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the 1.CS recovery is ta be used to validate the batch.

9030481.GET <10>




